
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 3 AUGUST 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether personal or 
prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also declare if they 
are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Future of Services at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre 
 

1 - 12 

 
 
 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Louise Tyers on 01733 452284 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), Y Lowndes (Deputy Chair), Arculus, P Nash, J Stokes, D Fower 
and N Khan 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: R Dobbs, A Shaheed and Z Hussain 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager on 

telephone 01733 452284 or by email – louise.tyers@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSSION FOR HEALTH 
ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No.  3 

3 AUGUST 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Contact Officer – Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 
Contact Details – (01733) 452284 or email louise.tyers@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FUTURE OF SERVICES AT THE ALMA ROAD PRIMARY CARE CENTRE 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To enable the Commission to consider the revised consultation document for the future of services 
at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre following the meeting held on 19 July 2010. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To consider and comment on the revised consultation document. 
 

2.2 To consider and comment on the options presented and NHS Peterborough’s preferred option. 
 

3. FUTURE OF SERVICES AT THE ALMA ROAD PRIMARY CARE CENTRE 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 19 July 2010 the Commission considered a consultation document on the future of 
services currently provided at Alma Road Primary Care Centre. 
 

3.2 During that meeting the Commission expressed a number of concerns about the document, 
including: 
 

• Statistical information with regard to the number of walk in patients and the number of 
registered patients for GP services at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre required 
updating; 

• The consultation document did not include details of the actual distances from the Alma 
Road Primary Care Centre to the other GP surgeries mentioned in the document and the 
City Care Walk In Centre; 

• The consultation document appeared to be steering consultees to one particular option and 
did not provide a fair and balanced view; and 

• The document did not give detailed information on alternative options. 
 

3.3 The Commission therefore recommended to NHS Peterborough that: 
 
(i) the consultation be revised to incorporate the additional information highlighted by the 

Scrutiny Commission and to reflect their comments; and 
(ii) the revised consultation document be submitted to members of the Commission before being 

sent out for further consultation within two weeks of the date of the meeting. 
 

3.4 As requested NHS Peterborough have now revised the consultation document and it is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

4. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
4.1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues held on 19 July 2010. 
 

5. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Revised Consultation Document 

 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

‘The Right Care at the Right Time’ 
 

Improving Unscheduled and Urgent Primary Care Services 
 
 
 
 

 

The future of services currently provided at Alma Road 
Primary Care Centre 

 
 

Consultation Document 
 

3



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

Why are we consulting you? 
 
NHS Peterborough is in the process of reviewing all of the elements of its urgent care 
services. These services provide treatment for less serious illnesses and injuries 
which require immediate care, but which do not require the full services of an 
accident and emergency department. 
 
What is needed is efficient, high-quality, cost effective services. When people need 
urgent care they do not want or need to have to negotiate a complex system of 
services. We need a simple system that allows people to access the right care at the 
right time. 
 
There is a need to improve access to timely and appropriate urgent care to patients, 
and provide information and advice so that patients can make an informed choice 
about which service they use and when. 
 
The current configuration of urgent care services could be improved to better meet 
patient needs. There is an element of duplication and lack of efficiency in the current 
system which could be changed. This should result in more streamlined services, 
and ones which will also contribute to improving NHS Peterborough’s financial 
position as part of its turnaround programme.  
 
We are asking for your views, along with a number of other stakeholders, so that they 
can be reflected in the decision making process. 
 
 
Right care, at the right time 
 
The variety of services available can sometimes be confusing - NHS Direct, 
pharmacies, GP services, Walk-in Centres and A&E.  Many people attend their local 
A&E department because they need urgent or immediate treatment – but many 
patients attend A&E because they feel it is the easiest place to get the care they 
need. These patients could easily be seen by their own GP or at the City Care Centre 
Walk-in Centre.   
 
Many ailments and queries can also be dealt with by a pharmacist who is the expert 
in medicine management and offering a quick and safe remedy. These are in a 
number of locations across the city. Going direct to hospital or dialling 999 should 
only be for serious illness or injuries considered to be critical or life threatening. 
 
To help Peterborough residents seek the right treatment, in the right place, at the 
right time, NHS Peterborough launched a new campaign this winter encouraging 
people to ‘Choose Well’. The Choose Well campaign aims are to tell people what 
local services are available and provide them with guidance to ensure they can make 
the right choice according to the symptoms they have.  
 
 

What are we consulting on? 
 
The current services which provide urgent care in Peterborough are: 
 

• Accident and Emergency Services 

• The City Care Centre Walk-in Centre 

4



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

• Primary care access for patients needing urgent care 

• The Alma Road Primary Care Centre 

• Primary Care Out-of-Hours service. 
 
We are consulting you on the Alma Road Primary Care Centre and how this fits into 
the wider system of urgent care services.  
 
Alma Road PCC 
 
Alma Road Primary Care Centre currently provides a walk-in service for non-
registered patients and for registered patients.  The service opened in April 2009 as 
part of a national directive from the Department of Health, arising from the Interim 
Report of Lord Ara Darzi.  
 
The Alma Road Primary Care Centre was originally commissioned on the basis that it 
would provide services for 1500 registered patients by the end of its first year and 
2000 registered patients by the end of its second year, while treating 350 walk-in 
patients per week.  
 
The facility is open from 7am until 10pm each day, and has seen an average of 300 
walk-in patients per week since it opened, and that this has grown to 500 per week in 
June and July. Latest figures (July 2010) show there are currently 618 patients 
registered with Alma Road Primary Care Centre for GP services. 
 
 

Consideration 
 
NHS Peterborough has assessed the service according to the extent to which it is 
duplicating similar nearby services, how these services could alternatively be 
provided and whether the money it costs could be better utilised. 
 
Primary care services 
 
Alma Road is providing primary care to 618 registered patients (July figures).  This is 
problematic for a number of reasons: 
 

• It is below the patient list size of 1500 -2000 that was anticipated for years 1 & 2. 
 

• That such a small list size is not sustainable as a stand-alone primary care entity. 
 

• There is duplication in that there are 11 other GP practices within 1 mile of the 
centre which are open for new patients (see Annex for list of practices).  
 

Primary care walk-in services 
 

The walk-in element of Alma Road Primary Care Centre is a duplication of the similar 
nearby, walk-in services offered at the City Care Centre and at other local GP 
practices.    
 

§ The City Care Centre walk in service is also open 7 days a week from 7am – 
10pm. It provides a similar service which is nurse-led, but it works closely with 
on-site GPs during cross over times (evenings and early mornings) with the 
co-located medical Out of Hours Service. It is 1.1 miles distance from Alma 

5



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

Road (based on postcodes and the NHS Choices web-site) which is an “as 
the crow flies” measurement, so actual travelling distance will be longer. 

 

• The nearby 11 GP practices also offer a walk-in service to their patients (as 
part of their standard contract). Some of these practices also offer extended 
hours, so further giving choice for patients outside core hours.  One practice 
which is across the road from Alma road is the Millfield Medical Centre.  This is a well 
established practice with a growing and diverse list. They share their building with the 
Co-op pharmacy which fronts the main road (Lincoln Road). This practice also 
provides a range of services for the newly arrived population in Peterborough and 
they have employed additional multi-lingual staff to support this work.  

 
Other factors 
 
NHS Peterborough has also considered the following:  
 
• That the number of registered patients at Alma Road is relatively low and could 
easily be accommodated through the 11 close-by GP practices. These other 
practices (see attachment) already provide services for over 50,000 patients. 
They all have open lists and collectively they could more than accommodate all 
the 650 patients currently registered at Alma Road.   These practices work from a 
variety of types of facilities, including new build facilities, refurbished and 
extended terraced and residential houses. They have the same standard primary 
care equipment offered at Alma Road, and they offer a full range of primary care 
services.   
 

• NB One small, single-handed practice (Millfield Surgery) close to Alma Road is due to 
close at the end of July.   The information available to the PCT shows that not many 
Millfield patients have chosen to register at Alma road.   This practice is not included 
within the list of 11 nearby practices due to its imminent closure. 

 

• The PCT would support the process of enabling patients to choose and then 
register at the other practices. NHS Peterborough has a well tested process 
whereby it would contact all the affected registered patients to ensure they were 
aware of and offered alternatives, and depending on patient choice, NHS 
Peterborough would support the transfer (e.g. ensuring patient notes were 
moved). This would therefore be a managed process to ensure minimum 
inconvenience for patients. 
 

• The City Care based Walk in Centre provides a similar service and it can be 
backed up by a much larger range of co- located services (on-site diagnostics (x-
ray and ultrasound), in-patient beds, regular specialists on site for OP 
consultations, therapies, on-site pharmacy, minor procedure rooms etc).  
 

• Initial soundings from GP leaders in Peterborough support this proposal based on 
the fact the current service is not being fully utilised, and clinical services 
available elsewhere have the capacity to treat those that are using the service. 
We are planning consultation with the wider group of GPs to ensure they are 
supportive of our approach. 

 

• All of the practices close to Alma Road are PMS practices which are very difficult 
to terminate without cause.  None of the practices concerned have any 
performance or contractual issues which would allow the PCT to take such 
action. 
 

6



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

NHS Peterborough is also looking at ways it can improve other elements of the 
urgent care system. It would like to build up primary care presence in the City Care 
Centre, and to reconfigure the current walk-in services. It will also be working with 
GPs to ensure they provide services for patients with urgent care needs  
 
Costs 
 
The Alma Road centre costs the people of Peterborough roughly £1m per annum 
(staff and rental). If the centre were closed and patients accessed alternative 
providers, a significant element of this cost could be saved. Although there would be 
some initial termination costs to close the service, the costs of providing the services 
from other sites would be considerably less. While it is difficult to determine 
alternative costs exactly, our best estimate is that we could save 80% of the current 
running costs. The alternative costs would be less because: 
 

• The patients registering with other GPs would cost less as they would 
represent marginal additional costs to practices which are already 
established, and for which the PCT would only pay a small amount to reflect 
the higher list size of those practices. 

 

• The walk-in service costs would be contained primarily through patients 
accessing the nearby Walk-in Centre, which is run under a “block contract”, 
and to a lesser extent through patients visiting local GPs, for which there is 
effectively no additional charge for this element of service. 

 
The saving of £0.8m per annum (full year effect) would otherwise need to be found 
through finding savings in other services. To give a sense of the scale of other 
service costs, this saving would equate to cutting other services by e.g. reducing 
A&E attendances by 9,000 patients. 
 
 

The Options 
Option 1 
 
To close the services at Alma Rd.  
 
To facilitate patients in choosing to register at one of the nearby GP practices and to 
support them to ensure they move to their new practices with the minimum of hassle. 
 
To undertake communications through the existing Choose Well and other 
processes, to ensure that patients are aware of the alternative similar walk-in 
services at the City Care Centre and GP practices. 
 
Option 2  
 
To retain the existing Alma Road facility and services and to find roughly £0.8m of 
savings through alternative means.  
 

Benefits of Recommendation 
 
NHS Peterborough has identified Option 1 as its preferred option on the basis that it 
retains patient choice and access and that it is significantly more efficient for the 
health care system overall. 
 

7



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

It also has the following benefits: 
 

§ The rationalisation of the urgent care services will provide straightforward 
access to the right care in the right location by simplifying the route of access. 

 
§ Walk in service provision will no longer be offered in competing locations in 
Peterborough, avoiding unnecessary duplication.  

 
§ Through the continued promotion of other primary care services, there will be 
good care provision available to all patients – including vulnerable and 
excluded groups. 

 
§ There are real opportunities to educate patients via Choose Well campaign 
regarding the appropriate use of health services including those currently 
offered at the Alma road Primary Care Centre. 

 
It would make a significant contribution to NHS Peterborough’s financial turnaround 
plan while making the least difference to the quality and range of urgent care 
services available to local people. 
 

Negatives of Recommendation 
 

§ The disruption of having to register at a new GP practice and to build 
relationships with a new GP and other practice staff. In particular this will be a 
second change for the small number of patients who have recently registered 
at Alma Road following the Millfield Road closure. 

 
§ Some patients may find accessing walk in services similar to those offered by 
Alma Road difficult due to the extra distance to the City Care Centre, although 
all but one of the practices closest to Alma Road offer extended access. 

 

 
 

How to have your say 
 
This public consultation runs until 14th September 2010. 
 
1. Do you agree or disagree that we need to simplify urgent care treatment in 
the city to ensure you know where to get the right care at the right time? 

 
2. Do you agree or disagree with our recommended option? 

 
3. If you disagree, what other options or proposals would you put forward to 
achieve the needed improvements?  
 

4. Is there anything else you think we should consider? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

8



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

There are a number of ways you can contribute, either by: 
 

• Writing to us at: 
 
Freepost NAT 12255 
Alma Road Consultation  
Peterborough Primary Care Trust 
2nd Floor  
Town Hall 
Peterborough 
PE1 1BR 

 

• Calling us on 01733 758500 
 

• Emailing us at involvement@peterboroughpct.nhs.uk 
 

• Attending the public meeting: 
 

On 12th August and in September (date to be confirmed) 2010. 
 
 
Once we have received your and other stakeholders’ views, we will summarise these 
as part of the decision-making process. The final decision will take these into 
account, and we propose that this should be made at our Board meeting on 30th 
September.  
 
If the Board approves this recommendation, then a change could occur anytime in 
the following 4 months, only once we were sure we had put in place arrangements to 
support the smooth transfer of services. 

 
Need more information? 
 
This consultation can be found on our website www.peterborough.nhs.uk. 
 
Alternatively you can contact us by phone, letter or email at the addresses given 
above.  We will be visiting organisations and groups during the consultation.  If you 
would like a member of our team to come and talk to your organisation or group, 
please contact us to arrange an appropriate time. 
 
If you or someone you know needs help with this document in another language or 
format, please contact us using the details given above. 
 

9



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

 

GP Practices within one mile of Alma Road
1
  

(with open lists for patients to register) 
 
Millfield Medical Centre, St Martins Street, Peterborough, Cambs PE13BF  
0.06 miles. Opening times: Monday-Thursday 8.45-20.00, Friday 8.45 – 18:30, 
Saturday 9.00-13.00 

Minster Medical Practice, Thomas Walker Medical Centre, Princes Street, 
Peterborough, Cambridgeshire PE12QP  
0.26 mile. Opening times: Monday-Friday 8.15-18.00 

Huntly Grove Practice Thomas Walker Medical Centre, Princes Street, Peterborough, 
Cambridgeshire PE12QP. 0.26 miles. Opening times: Monday, Wednesday, 
Thursday and Friday 8.30-18.00, Tuesday 8.30-19.40 

The Thomas Walker Surgery, The Thomas Walker Medical Centre, Princes Street, 
Peterborough, Cambridgeshire PE12QP.  0.26 miles. Opening times: Monday-
Thursday 8.30-18.00, Friday 7.00-18.00 

94 Burghley Road, 94 Burghley Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE12QE  
0.44 miles. Opening times: Monday-Friday 8.00-18:30 

Park Medical Centre, 164 Park Road, Peterborough, Cambs PE12UF  
0.45 miles. Opening times: Monday, Friday 8.00-18.30, Tuesday, Wednesday 8.00-
19.30, Thursday 8.00-21.00 

63 Lincoln Road Surgery, 63 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, Cambs PE12SF  
0.62 miles. Opening times: Monday 8.15-12.15/13.00-20.00, Tuesday-Friday 8.15-
12.15/13.00-18.00 

Church Walk Surgery, 14 Church Walk, Peterborough, PE12TP. 0.63 miles. Opening 
times: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 8.30-18.30, Wednesday, Friday 8.30-13.00 

Thistlemoor Road, 6 Thistlemoor Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire PE13HP. 
0.71 miles. Opening times – Monday-Wednesday, Friday 9.00-18.30, Thursday 9.00-
12.00, Saturday 9-11.30m 

North Street Medical Practice, 1 North Street, Peterborough, Cambs PE12RA  
0.75 miles. Opening times – Monday-Friday 8.15-18.30, Saturday 8.30-12.30 

Westgate Surgery, Queensgate Centre, Peterborough, Cambs PE11NW  
0.93 miles. Opening times – Monday-Wednesday, Friday 8.30-18.30, Thursday 8.30-
19.30, Saturday 8.30-12.00 

 

                                                 
1
 Distances from Alma Road taken from NHS Choices website using ‘Google Maps’ 

10



Consultation revised 22.7.10 

 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Future of Services at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre
	100803 - Health Issues - Future of Services Provided at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL ON 3 AUGUST 2010 

 
Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), Y Lowndes (Vice-Chairman), P Nash, 

J Stokes, J Peach, N Khan and N Sandford 
 

Also Present: Councillor C Burton 
Councillor D Harrington 
Councillor M Jamil (for part) 
Paul Whitehead, Interim Director of Change, NHS Peterborough 
Dr Mistry, NHS Peterborough 
 

Officers Present: Denise Radley, Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
Michelle Abbott, Lawyer 
Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 
Michelle Abbott, Lawyer 
Denise Radley, Executive Director of Adult Social Services & 
Performance 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arculus and Fower.  Councillors 
Peach and Sandford were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Councillor Burton declared a personal interest as he was a registered patient at the Alma 
Road Practice. 
 
Councillor Sandford asked whether Dr Mistry had any financial interests in the process as he 
was a doctor at a surgery in the local area who could benefit if the Alma Road Primary Care 
Centre closed.  Dr Mistry responded by saying that he had no direct financial interest in any 
decision made to close Alma Road as patients could register with any GP practice in the 
City.  He was in attendance this evening as the lead advisor to NHS Peterborough on this 
issue. 
 

3. Future of the Alma Road Primary Care Centre  
 
Further to the last meeting, the report presented an updated consultation document on the 
future of the Alma Road Primary Care Centre. 
 
The Chairman made a statement reminding members that whilst the issue was very 
contentious the role of the Commission was to offer effective scrutiny and challenge to the 
consultation document.  Members needed to confine themselves to questions of fact and 
explanation as to how services could be delivered in the future in a way which was both 
constructive and courteous to all attending the meeting. 
 
Paul Whiteside, Interim Director of Strategic Change at NHS Peterborough, advised that the 
consultation document had been changed to take on board the views made by the 
Commission at the last meeting.  It particularly made more clear the benefits and disbenefits 
of the Alma Road Centre and also updated the figures in relation to the number of users of 
the Centre; however it needed to be remembered that the other surgeries in the area had 
over 50,000 registered patients.  A review had taken place on the premises of other GP 



practices in the area and it was found that there was a varied mix in the condition of the 
premises.  NHS Peterborough now proposed to extend the consultation process so the 
Commission could consider this issue again at the meeting on 13 September. 
 
Questions and observations were made around the following issues: 
 

• Councillor Peach advised that he was concerned at the events which had followed 
the Commission’s last meeting, particularly as the PCT did not want to meet with the 
Commission again following that meeting.  The Scrutiny Manager informed the 
Commission that the PCT had not tried to avoid attending another meeting but due to 
the logistics of trying to arrange another meeting within the consultation timescale it 
had been proposed to send the revised consultation document to Commission 
members outside of the meeting, however now the consultation period was due to be 
extended it had now been possible to hold another meeting. 

• Why was the information requested on the other surgeries not provided as there was 
concern that the document still contained inaccuracies?  Mr Whitehouse asked for 
clarification as to what inaccuracies remained in the document.  The distances of the 
other surgeries to the City Care Centre had now been included and had been 
calculated on an NHS system which measured as the crow flies. 

• What were the costs per patient of the Alma Road Centre?  The Alma Road contract 
was let under a different system and could not be compared with other GP practices.   

• The consultation document stated that all of the practices which were close to Alma 
Road were PMS practices which would be very difficult to terminate without cause, 
did that mean that Alma Road would be easier to close so that was why that option 
had been put forward?  The rationale for the proposal was that there was already 
sufficient GP provision close to the Centre which provided a very large number of 
similar services.  The consultation was about seeing whether other options could be 
suggested.  PMS contracts were long and unless there was performance issues the 
PCT could not take action.  If a GP retired then it was usual for the practice to appoint 
another practitioner.  In most cases the patients were loyal to the practice and not a 
specific GP.  The rationale for the proposal was multi-factorial. 

• There was some concern at the restrictive practices of other GPs, including only 
taking patients from certain areas.  The unique point of Alma Road was that anyone 
who lived, worked or visited the City could access its services.  This uniqueness had 
not been publicised well. 

• The City Care Centre was only a nurse led facility where Alma Road was GP led.  
The City Care Centre was nurse led but the out of hours service was based there so 
a doctor input was available during those times. 

• Part of the case to close Alma Road was that there was a duplication of services, 
which GPs were duplicating the hours of Alma Road?  Many practices had now 
extended their hours but it was accepted not to the same level as provided at Alma 
Road.  The City Care Centre worked the same hours as Alma Road and GPs were 
available during out of hours so the hours services were available were similar to 
Alma Road. 

• What happened to the patients who used the walk in service at Alma Road, were they 
fully dealt with at the Centre, referred to A&E or referred to their own GP?  If they 
could the clinicians at Alma Road would deal with the case.  Sometimes the patient 
would be referred to their own GP if it was a chronic condition or if they needed 
medication changes.  Any acute medical emergencies would be referred to A&E. 

• What was the number of patients using the out of hours service?  The out of hours 
service was seeing around 1500 patients a month. 

• The document stated that Alma Road was originally commissioned to have 2000 
registered patients at the end of its second year but the Centre was currently treating 
over 500 walk-in patients so was already over its target for that element of the 
service.  At the current speed of registration it was conceivable that it would reach the 
target of 2000 at the end of year two.  It was accepted that the Centre could achieve 



2000 patients but that number of patients would be small for a GP practice.  There 
were a multitude of factors as to why the Centre could be closed. 

• The number of patients was continually increasing, how many other GPs had 
increased their registrations by 50% in three months?  In the first 12 months of the 
Centre there were only 400 registrations, only since the issue of the future of the 
Centre had arisen had the numbers increased.  The Millfield and Thistlemoor 
practices had increased their patient numbers. 

• How would the outcome of the consultation be evaluated?  The PCT was not in a 
position to judge the outcome.  There was no specific threshold for making decisions 
on such matters.  A feedback document would be developed and a recommendation 
would then be taken to the PCT Board which would take into account all of the issues 
in the round. 

• If Alma Road was closed, how would this help to reduce the number of patients 
visiting A&E?  The PCT was addressing the appropriate use of A&E.  If Alma Road 
did not close then the expected savings would have to be found from somewhere 
else. 

• Was it true that Alma Road had not been encouraged to build up its registered 
patients list?  The Centre had been commissioned to have 2000 registered patients 
by the end of year two and the PCT was not aware of any directions to discourage 
registration of patients. 

• The facilities of some of the other practices in the area were not in a good condition.  
Was there the possibility of some of the practices merging or sharing the facilities at 
Alma Road?  GPs were individual contractors so it was the responsibility of individual 
surgeries to negotiate whether to merge but some practices were actively looking to 
find alternative premises.  Alma Road did not work as it currently stood and the PCT 
was open to any proposals other people come up with. 

• The proposal to close Alma Road was depriving other surgeries of the chance to 
move into new facilities, would the Sergeant Street surgery be willing to move into 
Alma Road?  People were not signing up at Alma Road because of the uncertainty of 
its future.  The patients at Sergeant Street were mainly registering at Westgate 
Surgery.  The services at Alma Road were currently being provided in portakabins. 

• The suggestion for other surgeries to be approached about sharing facilities at Alma 
Road should be actively facilitated by the PCT.  The PCT was open to any ideas.  
The closure of Alma Road was an option if no other options come through the 
consultation process. 

• There was concern that if Alma Road was closed people would go to A&E which 
could incur additional costs for the PCT.  There were various pathways available to 
deal with specific conditions and the City Care Centre was led by highly trained 
nurses.  The PCT was already looking at the most appropriate use of all services. 

• Due to the mix of population in the area there was concern that people would not 
know where the City Care Centre was and so would go to A&E instead.  Was there a 
guarantee that the City Care Centre would remain open?  There were currently no 
plans to close the walk in facility at the City Care Centre. 

 
With the permission of the Chairman other councillors and the public gave their views. 
 

• A lot of money was being spent on old infrastructure so Councillor Khan’s suggestion 
of sharing premises should be looked at.   

• Councillor Burton declared that he was a patient at Alma Road.  The document made 
use of statistics but it was important to look at trends rather than at one point in time.  
14 languages were spoken at the Centre and would other practices be able to 
support those languages?  The growth of patient numbers at Alma Road would be 
greater if the Centre was not under the threat of closure.  How would the consultation 
be publicised?   An Engagement Strategy had been developed and seen by the 
Commission at the last meeting.  A range of fora would be used including holding a 



number of public meetings and the PCT was looking to engage with as many people 
as possible.   

• Had any surveys been undertaken with patients to see whether they preferred to see 
a GP or nurse?  Systems were now in place for people to see the most appropriate 
clinician as it was not effective for a GP to see every patient. 

• What finances would be set aside for patients to attend the City Care Centre, for 
example, public transport in the evening as it would be difficult to find transport home 
especially at weekends.  No specific transport arrangements had been put in place 
but the City Care Centre was in a sensible location. 

• The Manager of the Pavilions Care Home explained that a number of GPs would not 
come out to residents at the Home as it was not in their area but Alma Road provided 
them with an excellent service.  If a resident had to go the City Care Centre then that 
would mean that a member of staff would have to accompany them and would not be 
available at the Home.  Alma Road was a key element of the local community but had 
not been advertised well throughout the City.   

• Closing Alma Road would cost the PCT more as people would go to A&E instead.  
Alma Road was important to an area where there were significant differences in 
health equalities compared to other areas of the City and this would only increase 
with the closure of the Centre.  The suggestion of Councillor Khan around the sharing 
of premises needed to be supported.  The PCT was already looking to address the 
number of A&E attendances.  The area was already well covered for primary care 
with a number of other practices close by. 

• A local resident gave her personal perspective of how Alma Road was supporting her 
and her daughter who had severe diabetes.  She believed that the closure of Alma 
Road would put her daughter in danger and reduce her quality of life.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Chief Executive and the Chairman of NHS Peterborough are recommended: 
 
(i) that the consultation on the future of services at the Alma Road Primary Care Centre 

does not go ahead at this time and that NHS Peterborough return to the Scrutiny 
Commission in September with detailed information on the other GP practices in the 
area including patient numbers, services provided and the condition of the estate; and 

(ii) that NHS Peterborough facilitates discussion amongst the other GP practices to see if 
arrangements and savings could be made by possibly sharing accommodation with the 
Alma Road Primary Care Centre. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 9.35 pm 


